•	 Amendments to IFRS 16 impacting Lease Liabilities in a Sale and Leaseback arrangement.

The Group has evaluated these changes (with an exception of IFRS 17, which impact has not yet been evaluated), and none are
expected to have a significant impact on these consolidated financial statements.

3. Prior year restatement
During 2022, a deferred tax liability of €1,307 thousand was released following a write-off of upfront commission fees incurred
on long term borrowings to which it related. After an enquiry by the FRC ’s Corporate Reporting Review team (refer to the Audit
Committee Report on page 80), the Directors reviewed historic accounting of deferred tax amounts and found that the deferred
tax liability of €1,307 thousand which was recognised in 2020 and released in 2022 should have been released in 2021.

The opening retained earnings and income tax expense were restated resulting in a change to profit for the comparative period
and EPS. The impact of the restatement is shown below:

Impact on consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income for the year ended 30 April 2022

2022 As reported
(€ thousands)

Restatement
(€ thousands)

2022 As restated
(€ thousands)

Income tax expense (46) (1,307) (1,353)

Profit / (loss) for the period 2,399 (1,307) 1,092

Other comprehensive income/(loss) - - -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 2,399 (1,307) 1,092

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 2,399 (1,307) 1,092

Earnings / (loss) per share (€ cents)

Basic and diluted 0.49 (0.27) 0.22

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
2. Principles of preparation of consolidated financial statements continued

Baltic Classifieds Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2023 Baltic Classifieds Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2023110 111

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact on consolidated Statement of Financial Position
There is no impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2022.

The impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 1 May 2021 is presented below:

2021 As reported
(€ thousands)

Restatement
(€ thousands)

2021 As restated
(€ thousands)

Retained earnings (11,229) 1,307 (9,922)

Total equity 208,274 1,307 209,581

Deferred tax liabilities 8,901 (1,307) 7,594

Non-current liabilities 219,314 (1,307) 218,007

Total liabilities 229,339 (1,307) 228,032

Total equity and liabilities 437,613 - 437,613

Impact on consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 April 2022

2022 As reported
(€ thousands)

Restatement
(€ thousands)

2022 As restated
(€ thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit / (loss) for the period 2,399 (1,307) 1,092

Adjustments for:

Taxation 46 1,307 1,353

Cash generated from operating activities 34,101 - 34,101

4. Significant accounting policies
The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies to all the periods presented in these consolidated financial
statements.

Revenue
Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and is recognised at the point when
the performance obligations are satisfied. The Group applies the five-step revenue recognition model in accordance with IFRS
15 as follows.

a) Identification of the contract with a customer

b) Identification of performance obligations

c) Determination of the transaction price

d) Allocating the transaction price to individual performance obligations

[…]

As at 30 April 2023, the Group has no significant monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies. As at 30 April
2022, the Group had no significant monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies than EUR except for €1.7m
cash held in GBP.

ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group has
no significant interest-bearing assets.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Carrying amount 2023 (€ thousands) 2022 (€ thousands)

Instruments with a variable interest rate

Bank loan 68,716 82,311

68,716 82,311

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2023 Impact of financial instruments on profit before tax

Financial instruments by class Increase
Impact to finance costs

(€ thousands) Decrease
Impact to finance costs

(€ thousands)

Variable rate instruments +100 bp (700) -100 bp 700

2022 Impact of financial instruments on profit before tax

Financial instruments by class Increase
Impact to finance costs

(€ thousands) Decrease
Impact to finance costs

(€ thousands)

Variable rate instruments +100 bp (840) -100 bp 840

Baltic Classifieds Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2023 Baltic Classifieds Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2023134 135

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

22. Financial risk management continued

c) Capital management
Equity in combination with net debt is considered to be capital for capital management purposes. The Group’s policy is to
maintain the confidence of creditors and the market, to fund business development opportunities in the future and comply with
external capital requirements.

d) Fair value of financial instruments
The Group’s principal financial instruments not carried at fair value are trade and other receivables, trade and other payables,